
 
 

MEMORANDUM  
 
TO:  Mayor Enzo Palumbo and Council 

The Corporation of the Township of Prince 
 
FROM:  Antoinette Blunt MPA, CHRL, CHRE, FHRPA  

Ironside Consulting Services Inc. 
 
Date:  9 January 2024 
 
SUBJECT: UPDATED: Report and Recommendations for Council and Members of Local Board 

Remuneration   
______________________________________________________________________________ 
  
As noted in the report submitted to Council in November 2023, the most recent version of the 
Township’s Remuneration By-Law (By-Law No. 85-6, dated the 11th day of June 1986, has not been 
updated in thirty-seven years and there is no By-Law for Council remuneration and honorariums.  It was 
determined the given Prince Township is a single-tier municipality, as are all townships in northern 
Ontario, comparable municipalities would be those with current By-Laws. Also, the population data was 
updated to 2021, for those ranging in size from 1,000 to 3,000 in population. Since the original report, 
two additional municipalities deemed comparable provided information.   
 
Given with the addition of these new municipalities, the increase to honorariums would be higher, the 
consultant has lowered the recommendation from the 60th to the 50th percentile, with no retroactive 
amounts for the 2023 budget. While an increase to the 60th percentile is reasonable given comparators, 
such an increase in one year would likely be higher than the budget could support.  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. Honorarium for Mayor and Council:  
 
That Members of Council (Mayor and Councillors), be compensated for their honorariums at the 
50th percentile, effective for the 2024 budget. 
 
Members of Council (Mayor and Councillors), receive annual increases to their honorarium in 
January of each year at the same percentage applied to employee wage increases (5%/year for 
2025, 2026 and 2027. The rates effective January 1, 2024, are as follows: 
 

Monthly Remuneration for Mayor:  $1,190.63 
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Monthly Remuneration for Councillor: $800.00 
 

Annual Remuneration for Mayor:  $14,287.56 
Annual Remuneration for Councillor: $9,600.00 

 
2. Remuneration for Board, Committee or other Meetings and Work:  

 
That Members of Council (Mayor and Councillors), be compensated for their Board and 
Committee Meetings including attending at the Township office for additional meetings or 
working on projects, except where the member is already being provided with an honorarium 
such as with the District of Sault Ste. Marie Social Services Administration Board (DSSMSSAB), 
and the Conservation Authority, and for additional meetings held at the Township office or for 
working on projects, proposals, meeting with constituents, etc. and that Members of Council 
(Mayor and Councillors), receive annual increases to their remuneration for Boards and 
Committee Meetings, in January of each year at the same percentage applied to employee wage 
increases (5%/year for 2025, 2026 and 2027. The rates effective January 1, 2024, are as follows: 

 
Mayor:  $200.00/full day 
   $100/half day 
 
Councillor:  $150.00/full day 
   $75.00/half day 

3. Travel expenses:  
 
That Members of Council (Mayor and Councillors), be compensated for Travel expenses 
including conference fees and training or workshop expenses and all out of pocket expenses 
should be reimbursed at cost, including meals, hotels, hotels (at a reasonable rate set by the 
conference or training event guideline). The amount of the reimbursement effective January 1, 
2024, will be the same as for employees.  
 

4. Mileage Rate: 
 
That Members of Council (Mayor and Councillors), be reimbursed at the Revenue Canada rate 
for 2024, is $0.70/km. for the first 5,000 kilometres driven and $.064/km. for kilometers driven 
about 5,000. Every year thereafter, the mileage rate will be increased to the Revenue Canada 
rate and the amount of the reimbursement effective January 1, 2024, will be the same as for 
employees.  
 

5. Remuneration for Lost Wages: 
 
That effective January 1, 2024, Members of Council (Mayor and Councillors), will receive 
remuneration for lost wages from their regular employment if attending at various conventions, 
seminars or other meetings held outside the municipality at the rate of $400.00/day and 
$200.00/half day. 
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Mayor 
 

Councillors 

Township/ 2021 
Population Monthly Annually 

 
Township  Monthly Annually 

Prince  
(Algoma) 
Pop. 975 

$570.00  $6,840.00  
 

Prince $435.00  $5,220.00  

Armour 
(Parry Sound) 
Pop. 1459 

$1,740.58  $20,886.96  
 

Armour $1,293.58  $15,522.96  

Atikokan 
(Raint River) 
Pop. 2753 

$1,200.00  $14,400.00  
 

Atikokan $800.00  $9,600.00  

Chapleau 
(North ON) 
Pop. 1942 

$835.00  $10,020.00  
 

Chapleau $498.70  $5,984.40  

Emo 
(Rainy River) 
Pop. 1204 

$700.00  $8,400.00  
 

Emo $500.00  $6,000.00  

MMAA 
(Algoma) 
Pop. 1513 

$933.92  $11,207.04  
 

MMAA $709.71  $8,516.52  

Perry 
(Parry Sound) 
Pop. 2650 

$1,281.13  $15,373.56  
 

Perry $896.70  $10,760.40  

Bonfield 
(Nipissing) 
Pop. 2146 

$1,190.63  $14,287.56  
 

Bonfield $950.00  $11,400.00  

   
 

   
 

      

 Mayor 
 

 Councillors 

  Monthly Annually    Monthly Annually 
Highest $1,740.58  $20,886.96   Highest $1,293.58  $15,522.96  
Lowest $700.00  $8,400.00   Lowest $498.70  $5,984.40  
Mean/Average $1,125.89  $13,510.73   Mean/Average $806.96  $9,683.47  

       
50th Percentile $1,190.63  $14,287.56    50th Percentile $800.00  $9,600.00  
60th Percentile $1,196.25  $14,355.02    60th Percentile $858.02  $10,296.24  
70th Percentile $1,216.23  $14,594.71    70th Percentile $907.36  $10,888.32  

 





































                       COUNCIL       REPORT 

________________________________________________________       
                   
Date:     January 19, 2024 Date Presented:       January 23, 2024 
Prepared By:  Steve Hemsworth Rank: Fire Chief 
 
 

Fire Department Budget Highlights 2024 
 
 
 
New Apparatus and Equipment - $10000.00 
 

- New gas monitor to replace one that reached the end of it’s useful life last year - 
$1500.00 

- New boots and gloves to replace expired gear $1100.00 
- One new set of turnout gear to replace gear expiring this year as per NFPA 1971 

and Ontario OHSA- $3500.00. 
- Replace 8 helmets that are expiring in 2024 as per NFPA 1971 and Ontario OHSA- 

$3200.00 
- Other equipment - $700.00 

 
Fire Licenses and Permits - $7500.00 
 
This includes $4407.00 for use of Spectrum's Prince Lake Radio Tower, $1312.88 for 
Edispatches firefighter notification application and $513.56 to the Receiver General of 
Canada for radio authorization renewal (all 2023 numbers).  The remainder of the 
$7000.00 budgeted is for DZ drivers license renewal testing and physical exams. 
 
Training - $8000.00 
 
In June 2022 the province initiated mandatory minimum training for the fire service.  We 
still have two firefighters that will require NFPA 1001 Firefighter 1, which may be available 
at the Sault Fire Regional Training Center in May.  Three firefighters still require NFPA 
1072 Hazmat Operations which also may be available at the Sault Fire Regional Training 
Center in September. 
 
 
 
 
 



Fire Station - $9200.00 
 
This includes electricity, natural gas, hydro, pest control, cleaning supplies, internet and 
building maintenance and repair.   Includes $1198.50 paid to CACC for fire dispatch 
services.   
 
 
 



Expenditures 2024 - Fire Dept

Account Description 2023Budget 2023 Actual under / (Over) 2024 Budget
01-31-310100 Fire Honorariums 45,000.00    45,000.00   -                    45,000.00      
01-31-310120 Pumper 1 Fuel 1,000.00      639.84        360.16               1,000.00        
01-31-310130 Pumper 1 Repair 1,000.00      48.75          951.25               500.00           
01-31-310140 Pump 3 Fuel 1,000.00      399.08        600.92               1,000.00        
01-31-310150 Pump 3 Repair 500.00         295.10        204.90               500.00           
01-31-310170 New Apparatus $ Equipment 12,000.00    20,360.13   (8,360.13)          10,000.00      
01-31-310175 First Response Expense 500.00         483.97        16.03                 500.00           
01-31-310180 Repairs to Apparatus & Equipment 1,000.00      609.79        390.21               1,000.00        
01-31-310185 Re-certification of Apparatus & Equipment 5,500.00      3,376.05     2,123.95            5,500.00        
01-31-310190 Fire - Licenses & Permits 7,500.00      4,242.13     3,257.87            7,000.00        
01-31-310200 Training 6,800.00      3,562.09     3,237.91            8,000.00        
01-31-310210 Fire Station 9,200.00      4,033.55     5,166.45            9,000.00        
01-31-310215 Mutual Aid & Essentials Course 300.00         -              300.00               300.00           
01-31-310220 Miscellaneous Fire 700.00         690.68        9.32                   700.00           
01-31-310240 Fire Prevention 500.00         51.79          448.21               500.00           

Total: 92,500.00    83,792.95   8,707.05            90,500.00      



Account
Description 2023 Budget 2023 Actual (over) / under 2024  budget Notes

01-30-300100 Council Wages 27,720.00         27,720.00 -                     
52,960.00

As proposed in Bylaw2023-36 
Which was deferred

01-30-300110 Council - Other 11,500.00         2,794.42 8,705.58            11,500.00  
01-30-300200 Administrator Wages 200,000.00       206,665.00 (6,665.00)           235,000.00
01-30-300201 Office Salaries -                    0.00 -                     
01-30-300250 Administrative Assistant Wages -                    0.00 -                     
01-30-300300 CPP 11,000.00         9,560.86 1,439.14            12,000.00
01-30-300310 EI 5,000.00           5,304.92 (304.92)              6,600.00
01-30-300320 Income Tax -                    0.00 -                     0.00
01-30-300330 OMERS 20,000.00         17,089.24 2,910.76            22,000.00
01-30-300340 Employer Health Tax 6,000.00             6827.82 (827.82)              8,500.00
01-30-300350 Workers Compensation 10,500.00         9,632.26 867.74               13,000.00 6 % increase by WSIB
01-30-300360 Extended Benefits 20,000.00         9,938.00 10,062.00          15,000.00
01-30-300510 Advertising 1,250.00           800.62 449.38               1,250.00
01-30-300600 Training 5,000.00           1,688.83 3,311.17            5,000.00
01-30-300610 Travel 1,500.00           482.51 1,017.49            1,500.00
01-30-300620 Memberships 1,475.00           1,239.74 235.26               1,475.00
01-30-300700 Auditor 25,000.00         26,050.00 (1,050.00)           27,500.00
01-30-300710 Solicitor 25,000.00         9,080.00 15,920.00          10,000.00
01-30-300715 Professional fees - Consulting 80,000.00         111,484.00 (31,484.00)         80,000.00
01-30-300720 Insurance 65,000.00         61,288.32 3,711.68            70,000.00
01-30-300800 Tax Sale Costs 1,000.00           0.00 1,000.00            1,000.00
01-30-300900 Office Supply 5,000.00           3,401.10 1,598.90            5,000.00
01-30-300910 Computers 2,000.00           4,445.00 (2,445.00)           2,000.00
01-30-300911 Photocopies 1,000.00           60.00 940.00               500.00
01-30-300913 Postage 3,500.00           3,677.66 (177.66)              4,000.00
01-30-300915 Telephone 5,400.00           6,378.68 (978.68)              6,500.00
01-30-300925 Assessment 20,425.00         20,425.00 -                     20,696.00
01-30-300930 US Exchange - Expense -                    0.00 -                     
01-30-300940 Bank Charges 350.00              195.25 154.75               250.00
01-30-300955 Donations 1,000.00           600.00 400.00               1,000.00
01-30-300970 Enbridge Gas capital offset 12,300.00         12,300.00 -                     12,300.00
01-30-300975 Miscellaneous Expense 8,000.00           11,050.00 (3,050.00)           12,000.00

Figures for 2024 Budget Meeting - DRAFT - Expenditures



01-30-310100 Fire Honorariums -                    0.00 -                     
Totals: 575,920.00       563,351.41 5,740.77            638,531.00

01-31-310075 Policing 209,500.00       209,500.00 24,828.68          227,000.00
01-31-310100 Fire Honorariums 45,000.00         45,000.00 -                     45,000.00
01-31-310120 Pumper 1 Fuel 1,000.00           639.84 360.16               1,000.00
01-31-310130 Pumper 1 Repair 1,000.00           48.75 951.25               500.00
01-31-310140 Pump 3 Fuel 1,000.00           399.08 600.92               1,000.00
01-31-310150 Pump 3 Repair 500.00              295.10 204.90               500.00
01-31-310170 New Apparatus & Equipment 12,000.00         20,360.13 (8,360.13)           10,000.00
01-31-310175 First Response Expense 500.00              483.97 16.03                 500.00
01-31-310180 Repairs to Apparatus & Equipment 1,000.00           609.79 390.21               1,000.00
01-31-310185 Recertification of Apparatus and Equipment 5,500.00           3,376.05 2,123.95            5,500.00
01-31-310190 Fire -  Licenses & Permits 7,500.00           4,242.13 3,257.87            7,000.00
01-31-310200 Training 6,800.00           3,562.09 3,237.91            8,000.00
01-31-310210 Fire Station 9,200.00           4,033.55 5,166.45            9,000.00
01-31-310215 Mutual Aid and Essentials Course 300.00              0.00 300.00               300.00
01-31-310220 Miscellaneous Fire 700.00              690.68 9.32                   700.00
01-31-310240 Fire Prevention 500.00              51.79 448.21               500.00
01-31-310250 Fire Hydrants 9,000.00           8,301.22 698.78               9,000.00
01-31-310255 Emergency Plan 4,500.00           316.16 4,183.84            4,500.00
01-31-310260 MNR Fire Protection 7,000.00           7,173.56 (173.56)              7,416.00
01-31-310300 Conservation Authority 6,625.00           6,622.00 3.00                   6,870.00
01-31-310405 Animal Control Officer -                    0.00 -                     0.00
01-31-310430 CBO&BEO, Wage & Animal control 9,000.00           6,647.00 1,936.66            8,000.00

Totals: 338,125.00       322,352.89 40,184.45          353,286.00



01-32-320000 Quonset Hut - Power 500.00              353.13 146.87               500.00
01-32-320110 Bridges & Culverts - Material 2,000.00           0.00 2,000.00            2,000.00 Gagnon Rd. Bridge 

Replacement01-32-320120 Bridges & Culverts - Machinery 8,500.00           3,327.55 5,172.45            8,500.00 under capital
01-32-320180 Brushing - Labour 2,500.00           2,500.00
01-32-320210 Brushing - Machinery 3,500.00           0.00 3,500.00            3,500.00
01-32-320240 Ditching - Machinery 6,500.00           5,097.14 1,402.86            6,500.00
01-32-320270 Patching - Material 5,500.00           1,779.16 3,720.84            5,500.00
01-32-320280 Patching - Machinery 1,000.00           1,396.21 (396.21)              1,000.00
01-32-320360 Grading - Machinery 8,000.00           6,130.94 1,869.06            8,000.00
01-32-320390 Dust Layer - Material 3,500.00           4,322.25 (822.25)              3,500.00
01-32-320400 Dust Layer - Machinery 1,000.00           407.04 592.96               1,000.00
01-32-320420 Gravel Resurfacing - Labour 1,000.00           0.00 1,000.00            1,000.00
01-32-320430 Gravel Resurfacing - Material 5,000.00           6,843.22 (1,843.22)           7,000.00
01-32-320440 Gravel Resurfacing - Machinery 3,000.00           0.00 3,000.00            3,000.00
01-32-320480 Snowplowing - Machinery 35,000.00         15,980.90 19,019.10          35,000.00
01-32-320520 Sanding - Machinery 20,000.00         15,726.01 4,273.99            20,000.00
01-32-320590 Safety Devices - Material 1,000.00           186.68 813.32               1,000.00
01-32-320620 Miscellaneous Roads 5,000.00           8,167.76 (3,167.76)           8,200.00
01-32-320630 Road Super Wages 50,500.00         43,160.00 7,340.00            50,500.00
01-32-320640 Training - Roads 500.00              502.61 (2.61)                  1,000.00
01-32-320660 Tools - Roads 500.00              1,464.72 (964.72)              1,000.00
01-32-320665 Roads Summer Student -                    0.00 -                     
01-32-320670 Misc. Repairs 1,000.00           475.02 524.98               1,000.00
01-32-320770 Construction - Machinery 500.00              1,495.98 (995.98)              1,500.00
01-32-320780 Construction - Misc. -                    0.00 -                     
01-32-320790 Streetlighting 6,000.00           5,965.28 34.72                 6,000.00
01-32-320910 Truck Expense & Tractor Rental 6,500.00           6,325.18 174.82               18,500.00

-                     

Totals: 178,000.00       129,106.78 46,393.22          197,200.00



01-33-320630 Road Super Wages 4,000.00           2,158.00 1,842.00            0.00
01-33-320665 Roads Summer Student -                    0.00 -                     
01-33-330100 Garbage Collection 36,500.00         36,856.62 (356.62)              41,150.00 GFL 10% increase
01-33-330110 Recycling 18,000.00         24,288.26 (6,288.26)           0.00 No longer pay for
01-33-330200 Garbage Disposal 6,100.00           6,581.74 (481.74)              6,700.00 With garbage collection

Totals: 64,600.00         69,884.62 (5,284.62)           47,850.00

01-34-320630 Road Super Wages 4,000.00           3,597.10   4000
01-34-320665 Roads Summer Student -                    0.00 -                     
01-34-340100 Algoma Health Unit 39,425.00         39,428.00 (3.00)                  41,793.00
01-34-340200 Cemetery 1,525.00           200.00 1,325.00            2,000.00

Totals: 44,950.00         43,225.10 1,322.00            43,793.00

01-31-310050 Ambulance 87,400.00         21,022.80 66,377.20          91,690.00
01-35-350100 Ontario Works 77,640.00         134,848.31 (57,208.31)         81,450.00
01-35-350110 Early Years Services 37,855.00         8,883.30 28,971.70          39,715.00
01-35-350115 Community Housing and Dev. 236,661.00       275,314.84 (38,653.84)         248,279.00

Totals: 439,556.00       440,069.25 (513.25)              461,134.00



01-36-320630 Road Super Wages 8,000.00           6,473.99 1,526.01            8,000.00
01-36-320665 Roads Summer Student -                    0.00 -                     
01-36-360100 Parks 1,000.00           382.77 617.23               2,000.00
01-36-360200 Recreation Committee 5,500.00           3,164.18 2,335.82            5,500.00
01-36-360210 Recreation - Other 500.00              610.00 (110.00)              500.00
01-36-360250 Marina Expense 2,000.00           4,935.19 (2,935.19)           5,000.00
01-36-360300 Library 6,000.00           0.00 6,000.00            5,000.00
01-36-360400 Museum 5,000.00           618.06 4,381.94            0.00
01-36-360500 Community Centre 10,000.00         18,736.77 (8,736.77)           15,000.00 Alarm/CO/Roof/AC
01-36-360510 Hall Custodian -                    -                  -                     -                 included in general admin
01-36-360520 Hall Fuel 12,000.00         5,593.41 6,406.59            7,000.00
01-36-360530 Hall - Light & Power 6,800.00           5,765.39 1,034.61            6,800.00
01-36-360550 Water Filtration Operating 6,500.00           5,328.92 1,171.08            6,500.00
01-36-360600 Festival and Events Pavilion 2,000.00           5,421.88 (3,421.88)           5,000.00

Totals: 65,300.00         57,030.56 8,269.44            66,300.00

01-37-370100 Planning - General 1,000.00           0.00 1,000.00            1,000.00
01-37-370200 Planning Consultant 7,500.00           4,880.00 2,620.00            15,000.00 OP review

Totals: 8,500.00           4,880.00 3,620.00            16,000.00

300,000.00       0.00
01-40-400100 Capital Improvements 75,000.00         0.00 75,000.00          17,000.00 Includes $17000.00 for 

NOHFC Projects
01-40-400140 Capital Improvements - Roads           20,000.00            20,000.00 1,140,000.00

Ditch on Town Line/Gagnon 
road bridge & used truck

01-40-400150 Capital purchases - Fire Department 500,000.00       526,277.02 (26,277.02)         0.00
01-40-400300 Fire Debenture - Principal 42,000.00         42,000.00 -                     42,000.00
01-40-400400 Fire Debenture - Interest 6,057.83           6,057.83 -                     5,236.92
01-40-400900 Fire Hall - Flooring & Trim 35,000.00         33,757.00 1,243.00            0.00

Totals: 978,057.83       608,091.85 69,965.98          1,204,236.92  

2514951 Total Expenditures 2,693,008.83    2,237,992.46 455,016.37        3,028,330.92  



Total Revenue 1,203,686.43    1,231,973.81 (28,287.38)         1,098,843.92
To be raised by taxation 1,489,322.40    1,929,487.00

Notes: 
percent 

increase 2023

Amount raised 

by taxation

24.39         1,929,487 
0.00         1,551,092 

2.00         1,582,114 

5.00         1,628,647 
6.00         1,644,157 

Office
Line



Account Description 2023 Budget 2023 Actual over / (under) 2024 Budget
01-00-190010 Gen. Gov. - Gas Tax 66,850.00         66,850.03       (0.03)                        61,308.00       
01-00-190030 Gen. Gov. - AMP 32,960.00         32,960.00       -                           -                  
01-00-190050 Gen. Gov. - Ontario Municipal Partnership Fund 189,800.00       189,800.00     -                           192,500.00     
01-00-190075 Gen. Gov. - Ontario Community Infrastructure Fund 100,000.00       100,000.00     -                           100,000.00     
01-00-190080 Infrastructure Fund Application - NORDS -                   66,402.66       (66,402.66)               66,403.00       
01-00-190130 Gen. Gov. - Rent - 3,500.00           7,824.75         (4,324.75)                 7,000.00         
01-00-190140 Gen. Gov. - Parent Child Revenue 20,000.00         25,715.39       (5,715.39)                 25,000.00       
01-00-190150 Gen. Gov. - Miscellaneous Revenue 2,500.00           15,866.44       (13,366.44)               2,500.00         
01-00-200100 P.T.P.P. - Fire Donations, Misc. 3,000.00           9,875.14         (6,875.14)                 12,500.00       
01-00-200110 P.T.P.P. - Fire DSSAB Revenue 3,000.00           -                  3,000.00                  3,000.00         
01-00-200120 Fire Permits 3,000.00           3,520.00         (520.00)                    3,000.00         
01-00-210120 Transportation - Misc. Revenue - Roads -                   145.50            (145.50)                    -                  
01-00-210125 Transportation - Employment Grant 8,400.00           6,510.00         1,890.00                  7,950.00         
01-00-220120 Health Rev. - Cemetery Revenue 1,250.00           2,730.00         (1,480.00)                 1,500.00         
01-00-220125 Health Rev. - Cemetery General 2,500.00           2,345.00         155.00                     2,500.00         
01-00-230100 Rec/Culture - Ontario Specific - Recreation -                   10.00              (10.00)                      115,000.00     
01-00-230110 Rec/Culture - Canada Specific - Recreation -                   -                  -                           -                  
01-00-230120 Rec/Culture - Recreation Rev. 5,000.00           5,674.51         (674.51)                    5,000.00         
01-00-230140 Rec/Culture - 5% in Lieu of Parks 8,000.00           5,075.00         2,925.00                  5,000.00         
01-00-230150 Marina Revenue 7,500.00           7,996.26         (496.26)                    7,500.00         
01-00-240120 Planning & Dev. - Committee of Adj. Revenue 2,000.00           9,942.95         (7,942.95)                 2,000.00         
01-00-240130 Planning & Dev. - Rezoning/O.P. Rev. 2,500.00           200.00            2,300.00                  2,500.00         
01-00-250010 Other Rev. - POA Rev. 3,000.00           -                  3,000.00                  3,000.00         
01-00-250100 Other Rev. - Licenses & Permits - Dogs 850.00              877.50            (27.50)                      850.00            
01-00-250200 Other Rev. - Licenses & Permits - Bldg. -                   90.00              (90.00)                      -                  
01-00-250500 Other Rev. - Tax Interest 30,000.00         33,765.31       (3,765.31)                 30,000.00       
01-00-250600 Other Rev. - Interest Earned 75,000.00         3,940.94         71,059.06                75,000.00       
01-00-250700 Other Rev. - Service Charges 500.00              630.00            (130.00)                    500.00            
01-00-250800 Other Rev. - Tax Certificates 750.00              1,400.00         (650.00)                    1,000.00         

from road reserves        131,826.43      131,826.43                              -        366,332.92 
ocif & gas tax 

reserves
from fire and general reserves 500,000.00       500,000.00     -                           -                  

Total: 1,203,686.43    1,231,973.81  (28,287.38)               1,098,843.92  
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CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF PRINCE 
CLOSED SESSION AGENDA –SPECIAL MEETING HELD JANUARY 23RD AT 4:30 PM 

COMMUNITY CENTRE 
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

AGENDA – CLOSED SESSION 

Be it resolved that this Council move into the Closed Session to consider items concerning labour 
rela�ons or employee nego�a�ons, pursuant to Municipal Act, sec�on 239 (2). 

1. (b) personal matters about an identifiable individual, including municipal or local board employees  
 

2.  (d) labour rela�ons or employee negotiations  

Further be it resolved that should the said Closed Session be adjourned, the Council may reconvene in 
closed session to discuss the same maters without the need for a further authorizing resolu�on. 

 
1.0 Administra�ve Composi�on 

Be it resolved that this council moves to address the administra�ve composi�on of the office 
staff.  

 

 
     

 
 

 

 



 
 

CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF PRINCE 

 

By-Law 2024-07 

Being a BY-LAW to confirm proceedings of the meeting of Council January 23rd  2024  

WHEREAS Section 5(3) of the Municipal Act, R.S.O 2001 as amended requires a municipal 

council to exercise its power by bylaw except where otherwise provided; 

AND WHEREAS in many cases, action which is taken or authorized to be taken by a Council or a 

Committee of Council does not lend itself to an individual bylaw; 

 

THE COUNCIL of THE CORPORATION of PRINCE HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS: 

THAT the action of the Council at its meeting, January 23rd  2024 

1. In respect to each motion, resolution, and other action passed and taken by the Council 

at it’s said meeting, is, except where prior approval of the Ontario Municipal Board is 

required, hereby adopted, ratified, and confirmed.  

 

2. THAT the Mayor and the proper officers of the Township are hereby authorized to and 

directed to do all things necessary to give effect to the said action or to obtain approvals 

where required, and to execute all documents as may be necessary and directed to affix 

the Corporate Seal to all such documents as required. 

 

READ and passed in open Council on this 23rd day of January 2024 

 

 

_________________________   ______________________________ 

 Enzo Palumbo, Mayor        Steve Hemsworth, CAO Clerk 

           

SEAL 


